Starkville Academy Technology Agreement

Please read this entire document carefully and sign.

This agreement is effective immediately upon receipt of any technology ("Technology") between Starkville Academy (SA), the student receiving any technology ("Student"), and/or his/her parent(s) or legal guardian(s) ("Parent").

A Student and Parent, in consideration of being provided with Technology (including but not limited to: hardware, software, accounts and related materials) for use while a Student is enrolled at Starkville Academy hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. SA retains sole right of possession of the Technology and grants permission to a Student to use the Technology according to the guidelines set forth in this document and the Starkville Academy Handbook with no expectation of privacy. SA retains the right to collect, inspect, and/or revoke the Technology at any time, including via electronic remote access, and to alter, add, or delete installed software and/or hardware. The Technology will be operable at time of receipt by a Student, but SA cannot guarantee the Technology will remain operable beyond that point.
- 2. SA provides LIMITED insurance that provides minimal coverage. A Student is responsible for maintaining 100% working Technology at all times. A Student shall use care and take common sense precautions to ensure that the Technology is not damaged, lost or stolen.

3. A Student must not:

Modify, change, or alter the physical structure of the Technology.

Modify, obscure, or remove the serial number or any identification placed on the Technology by SA or the manufacturer.

Attempt or do anything that will permanently alter the Technology in any way.

Attempt or do anything that voids the warranty of the Technology. The Student and Parent will be billed the full cost of replacement and any fees incurred if warranty is voided on the Technology due to action or inaction by a Student.

In the event of damage caused, the Student and Parent will be billed a fee according to the following schedule:

- First incident \$0 covered under insurance unless deemed willful or gross negligence. If deemed willful or gross negligence, it escalates to a minimum of a second incident.
- Second Incident \$100.00 fee
- Third Incident \$350.00 fee
- Fourth Incident and beyond full cost of replacement of the Technology, all accessory parts, labor, shipping, taxes and any other fees that may be charged.

In the event the Technology is lost or stolen, the Student and Parent will be billed the full cost of replacement. All parts must be returned at the designated time given. Refer to the Technology fee list for cost of individual parts.

A Student must report a Technology problem immediately to the Director of Technology. A Student may NOT opt to keep the broken Technology to avoid using the Technology or to avoid fees.

While SA's intent is to make the Technology and Internet access available for educational goals and objectives, a Student will have the ability to access other materials as well. A Student must follow and obey the Acceptable Use Policy, the guidelines set forth in this document, and the Starkville Academy Handbook when using the Technology and the Internet. The Student and Parent understand that there is no expectation of privacy while use the Technology. A Student found in violation of the policy will be disciplined. The Student and Parent takes full responsibility for access to the Technology and the Internet that SA provides or elsewhere off the SA campus.

SA makes no warranties or guarantees with respect to the Technology, internet, nor network resources. SA takes no responsibility for: 1. the content of any advice or information received by an account holder; 2. the costs, liability or damages incurred because of access to the Technology or the Internet SA provides or elsewhere off the SA campus; 3. any consequences of service interruptions; 4. the loss of data and/or data corruption.

A Student must also follow all policies and rules as stated in the Starkville Academy Handbook.

This form should be signed and returned to the Director of Technology.

Student Name (printed clearly)	Grade	
Student Signature	Date	
Parent Name (printed clearly)		
Parent/Guardian Signature	Date	

Technology Replacement Fee List:

Ipad - \$799.00

Logitech Keypad/Case - \$150.00

Apple iPad Charging Cube - \$30.00

Apple Charging Cord (USB to Lightning) - \$20.00

*Note – A Student MUST turn in the <u>Original Apple iPad Charging Cube and Cord which was given (USB-C to Lighting or USB to Lightning)</u> or pay for SA to replace them through Apple cost ONLY. SA does NOT accept any other brands or other chargers not given to the student.